FORENSIC DISCRIMINATION OF LIPSTICKS BY THIN LAYER
CHROMATOGRAPHY AND GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY

NURUL FAZIRA BINTI CHE PAUZEI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

11

1.2
1.3
14

Background of the Study

1.1.1  Cosmetics

1.1.2  Lipsticks

1.1.3  Chemical Composition in Lipsticks

1.1.4  Lipsticks as Crime Evidence in Forensic Analysis
Problem Statement

Significance of Study

Obijectives of Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

Lipstick Smear at Crime Scene

Analytical Methods for Lipstick Analysis in Crime
Investigation

2.2.1  Thin Layer Chromatography

2.2.2  Raman Spectroscopy

2.2.3  Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy
2.2.4  Gas Chromatography

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

Instrumentation, Reagents, Materials
3.1.1  Instrumentation

3.1.2  Materials

3.1.3 Reagents

Sample Preparation

Lipsticks Extraction

TLC Separation

GC Analysis

PAGE
iii

Vi

vii

Viii

Xi

~NOoO U WR R R

0o

10
12
14
16

18
18
18
19
20
20
25
25
26



CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Lipsticks Discrimination in Forensic Analysis

4.2 Lipsticks Discrimination by Thin Layer
Chromatography (TLC)
4.2.1 TLC Analysis of Branded Lipsticks
4.2.2  TLC Analysis of Non Branded Lipsticks

4.3 Lipsticks Discrimination by Gas Chromatography-Mass
Spectroscopy (GC-MS)

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURICULUM VITAE

27
27
27

29
33
34

38
38
39

40
43
61



Table

11

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

LIST OF TABLES

Caption

Composition of Lipsticks

Lipstick brands purchased from Watson in Bandar Jengka
Lipstick brands purchased from night market in Bandar Jengka
Solvent systems used in the present study

Labelled lipsticks according to brands

List of solvent systems used in the present study

Most appropriate solvent systems for forensic discrimination
of lipsticks by the other researchers

Rsvalue of branded lipstick separated in solvent system ethyl

acetate: methanol: ammonia (Solvent System B)

Page

19
19
20
21
28

29

30

R¢value of branded lipstick separated in solvent system isopropyl 32

alcohol: acetone: distilled water: ammonia
(Solvent System C)
R¢ value of branded lipstick separated in solvent system

methanol: dichloromethane (Solvent System D)

Rsvalue of non-branded lipstick in solvent system ethyl acetate:

methanol: ammonia (Solvent System B)

Vi

32

33



ABSTRACT

Forensic Discrimination of Lipsticks by Thin Layer Chromatography and
Gas Chromatography

Forensic evidence can be left behind in many different ways. Lipstick smear is
one of the most common evidence at a crime scene and can be valuable in forensic
analysis if correctly analyzed. The objective of this study is to discriminate
lipsticks by using thin layer chromatography (TLC) and gas chromatography-
mass spectrometry (GC-MS). Eighteen lipstick samples from six different brands
both from branded and non-branded in the red shade colour were selected for this
study. The TLC is used to analyse the dyes in lipsticks by giving different
retention factor (Rf) for each different components present. Meanwhile the GC-
MS is applied to discriminate lipsticks based on their chromatogram pattern. The
TLC analysis was carried out using four different solvent systems which are
Toluene: Acetone (16:4), Ethyl acetate: Methanol: Ammonia (14:3:3), Isopropyl
alcohol: Acetone: Distilled water: Ammonia (7:7:5:1), and Methanol:
Dichloromethane (14:6). The best separation of dyes component in lipsticks on
the TLC plate was found by Ethyl acetate: Methanol: Ammonia (14:3:3). Toluene
was used as an extracting solvent. Both combinations of the TLC and GC-MS
techniques would help to link the samples from suspected sources and also from
the crime scene.



	NURUL FAZIRA BINTI CHE PAUZEI
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the Study
	1.1.1 Cosmetics
	1.1.2 Lipsticks
	1.1.3 Chemical Composition in Lipsticks
	1.1.4 Lipsticks as Crime Evidence in Forensic Analysis

	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of Study
	1.4 Objectives of Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Lipstick Smear at Crime Scene
	2.2 Analytical Methods for Lipstick Analysis in Crime Investigation
	2.2.1 Thin Layer Chromatography
	2.2.2 Raman Spectroscopy
	2.2.3 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy
	2.2.4 Gas Chromatography


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Instrumentation, Reagents, Materials
	3.1.1 Instrumentation
	3.1.2 Materials
	3.1.3 Reagents

	3.2 Sample Preparation
	3.3 Lipsticks Extraction
	3.4 TLC Separation
	3.5 GC Analysis

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Lipsticks Discrimination in Forensic Analysis
	4.2 Lipsticks Discrimination by Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC)
	4.2.1 TLC Analysis of Branded Lipsticks
	4.2.2 TLC Analysis of Non Branded Lipsticks

	4.3 Lipsticks Discrimination by Gas Chromatography-Mass Spectroscopy (GC-MS)

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendation

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDIX A
	CURRICULUM VITAE



