FORENSIC DISCRIMINATION OF LIPSTICKS BY THIN LAYER CHROMATOGRAPHY AND GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY

NURUL FAZIRA BINTI CHE PAUZEI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
ABSTRACT	X
ABSTRAK	xi

CHAI	PTER 1	INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Background of the Study			1
	1.1.1	Cosmetics	1
	1.1.2	Lipsticks	1
	1.1.3	Chemical Composition in Lipsticks	3
	1.1.4	Lipsticks as Crime Evidence in Forensic Analysis	4
1.2	Probler	n Statement	5
1.3	Signific	cance of Study	6
1.4	Objecti	ves of Study	7

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

СНАР	TER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	8
2.1	Lipsticl	k Smear at Crime Scene	8
2.2	Analytical Methods for Lipstick Analysis in Crime		
	Investig	gation	
	2.2.1	Thin Layer Chromatography	10
	2.2.2	Raman Spectroscopy	12
	2.2.3	Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy	14
	2.2.4	Gas Chromatography	16
СНАР	TER 3	METHODOLOGY	18

			10
3.1	.1 Instrumentation, Reagents, Materials		18
	3.1.1	Instrumentation	18
	3.1.2	Materials	19
	3.1.3	Reagents	20
3.2	Sample	e Preparation	20
3.3	Lipstic	cks Extraction	25
3.4	TLC S	Separation	25
3.5	GC Aı	nalysis	26

СНАН	PTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	27
4.1	Lipsticks Discrimination in Forensic Analysis	27
4.2	Lipsticks Discrimination by Thin Layer	27
	Chromatography (TLC)	
	4.2.1 TLC Analysis of Branded Lipsticks	29
	4.2.2 TLC Analysis of Non Branded Lipsticks	33
4.3	Lipsticks Discrimination by Gas Chromatography-Mass	34
	Spectroscopy (GC-MS)	

CHA	PTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	38
5.1	Conclusion	38
5.2	Recommendation	39

CITED REFERENCES	40
APPENDICES	43
CURICULUM VITAE	61

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
1.1	Composition of Lipsticks	3
3.1	Lipstick brands purchased from Watson in Bandar Jengka	19
3.2	Lipstick brands purchased from night market in Bandar Jengka	19
3.3	Solvent systems used in the present study	20
3.4	Labelled lipsticks according to brands	21
4.1	List of solvent systems used in the present study	28
4.2	Most appropriate solvent systems for forensic discrimination	29
	of lipsticks by the other researchers	
4.3	R _f value of branded lipstick separated in solvent system ethyl	30
	acetate: methanol: ammonia (Solvent System B)	
4.4	R _f value of branded lipstick separated in solvent system isopropyl	32
	alcohol: acetone: distilled water: ammonia	
	(Solvent System C)	
4.5	R _f value of branded lipstick separated in solvent system	32
	methanol: dichloromethane (Solvent System D)	
4.6	R _f value of non-branded lipstick in solvent system ethyl acetate:	33
	methanol: ammonia (Solvent System B)	

ABSTRACT

Forensic Discrimination of Lipsticks by Thin Layer Chromatography and Gas Chromatography

Forensic evidence can be left behind in many different ways. Lipstick smear is one of the most common evidence at a crime scene and can be valuable in forensic analysis if correctly analyzed. The objective of this study is to discriminate lipsticks by using thin layer chromatography (TLC) and gas chromatographymass spectrometry (GC-MS). Eighteen lipstick samples from six different brands both from branded and non-branded in the red shade colour were selected for this study. The TLC is used to analyse the dyes in lipsticks by giving different retention factor (R_f) for each different components present. Meanwhile the GC-MS is applied to discriminate lipsticks based on their chromatogram pattern. The TLC analysis was carried out using four different solvent systems which are Toluene: Acetone (16:4), Ethyl acetate: Methanol: Ammonia (14:3:3), Isopropyl alcohol: Acetone: Distilled water: Ammonia (7:7:5:1), and Methanol: Dichloromethane (14:6). The best separation of dyes component in lipsticks on the TLC plate was found by Ethyl acetate: Methanol: Ammonia (14:3:3). Toluene was used as an extracting solvent. Both combinations of the TLC and GC-MS techniques would help to link the samples from suspected sources and also from the crime scene.